

Active 3D Glasses

取扱説明書	JP
Instructions	US
Mode d'emploi	FR
Manual de instrucciones	ES

<p>ご購入上げいただきありがとうございます。</p> <p>警告 電気製品は安全のための注意事項を守らないと、火災や人身事故になることがあります。</p> <p>この取扱説明書には、事故を防ぐための重要な注意事項と製品の取り扱いがたを示しています。</p> <p>この取扱説明書をよくお読みのうえ、製品を安全にお使いください。</p> <p>お読みになったあとは、いつでも見られるところに必ず保管してください。</p>

<p>Lea este manual antes de usar el producto</p>
<p>Bluetooth</p>
<p>4-446-136-54(1)</p>
<p>http://www.sony.net/</p>
<p>© 2014 Sony Corporation Printed in China</p>
<p>TDG-BT500A</p>
<p>日本語</p>
<p>アクティブ3Dメガネ</p>
<p>警告 安全のために</p>
<p>事故を防ぐために次のことを必ずお守りください。</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">安全のための注意事項を守る 故障したら使わない 万一異常が起きたら、お買い上げ店またはソニーサービス窓口に修理を依頼する
<p>警告表示の意味</p> <p>取扱説明書では、次のような表示をしています。表示の内容をよく理解してから本文をお読みください。</p>
<p>危険 この表示の注意事項を守らないと、火災・感電・破綻などにより死亡や大けがなど人身事故が生じます。</p>
<p>警告 この表示の注意事項を守らないと、火災・感電などにより死亡や大けがなど人身事故の原因となります。</p>
<p>注意 この表示の注意事項を守らないと、感電やその他の事故によりけがをしたり周辺の家に損害を与えたりすることがあります。</p>
<p>警告</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">心臓のペースメーカーの装着部から22cm以上離してください。 電池を間違えて交換した場合、爆発の危険があります。 電池を交換するときは、＋と－を正しい向きに入れてください。 指定の電池を使用してください。(リチウムコイン電池、CR2025)

<p>今までにけいれん発作や失神の症状が出たことがない方でも、このちらつきや閃光によってけいれん発作や失神の症状が出る場合もあります。</p> <p>けいれん発作や失神、意識障害などの光感受性発作の既往歴がある方は、3Dメガネの使用に医師にご相談ください。</p> <p>3Dメガネ使用中に以下の症状が出た場合は、直ちに、3Dメガネをはずし、3D映像やSimulView™コンテンツの視聴やゲームのプレイを行う前に医師にご相談ください。</p> <p>めまい、異常な見え方、目(まぶた)や筋肉のけいれん、意識障害や失神、けいれん発作やひきつけ</p>

<p>使用上のご注意</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">3Dメガネはテレビと水平な状態でご覧になってください。 横になったり顔を傾けたりすると、3D効果を感じにくくなり映像の色が変わったりすることがあります。 環境保護の為、使用済みの電池の廃棄については地方自治体の条例または規則に従ってください。

<p>メガネのお手入れ方法</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">メガネはやさらかい布で優しく拭いてください。 汚れがひどいときは中性洗剤と温かいお湯を少々つけて湿らした布で拭き取ってください。 化学ぞうきんを使うときは、パッケージに記載されている指示に従ってください。 シンナーやアルコールやベンジンのような化学薬品は使わないでください。

<p>無線について</p>

<p>電波法に基づく認証について</p>

<p>本機内蔵の無線装置は、電波法に基づく小電力データ通信の無線設備として認証を受けています。</p> <p>証明表示は無線設備上に表示されています。従って、本製品を使用するときに無線局の免許は必要ありません。</p> <p>ただし、以下の事項を行うと法律で罰せられることがあります。使用上の注意に反した機器の利用に起因して電波法に抵触する問題が発生した場合、弊社ではこれによって生じたあらゆる損害に対する責任を負いかねます。</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">本機内蔵の無線装置を分解／改造すること。 本機内蔵の無線装置に貼られている証明ラベルを剥がすこと。
--

<p>周波数について</p> <p>本機は2.4 GHz帯の2.4000 GHzから2.4835 GHzまで使用できますが、他の無線機器も同じ周波数を使っていることがあります。他の無線機器との電波干渉を防止するため、下記事項に注意してご使用ください。</p>
--

<p>本機の使用上の注意事項</p> <p>本機の使用周波数帯では、電子レンジなどの産業・科学・医療用機器のほか工場の製造ラインなどで使用されている移動体識別用の構内無線局(免許を要する無線局)および特定小電力無線局(免許を要しない無線局)ならびにアマチュア無線局(免許を要する無線局)が運用されています。</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none">本機を使用する前に、近くで移動体識別用の構内無線局および特定小電力無線局ならびにアマチュア無線局が運用されていないことを確認してください。 万一、本機から移動体識別用の構内無線局に対して有害な電波干渉の事例が発生した場合には、速やかに使用周波数を変更するか、または電波の放射を停止した上、裏表紙に記載のソニーご相談窓口にお問い合わせいただき、混信回避のための処理など(たとえばパーティションの設置など)についてご相談ください。 その他、本機から移動体識別用の特定小電力無線局あるいはアマチュア無線局に対して、有害な電波干渉の事例が発生した場合など何かお困りのことが起きたときは、裏表紙に記載のソニーご相談窓口にお問い合わせください。

<p>2.4 FH1</p>	<p>この表示のある無線機器は2.4 GHz帯を使用しています。変調方式としてFH-SS方式を採用し、与干渉距離は10mです。</p>
-----------------------	---

よくあるお問い合わせは、窓口受付時間などはホームページをご活用ください。	http://www.sony.jp/support/
--------------------------------------	-----------------------------

<p>使い方相談窓口</p> <p>フリーダイヤル……………0120-333-020</p> <p>携帯電話・PHSの一部のIP電話…050-3754-9577</p>	<p>左記箇所へ連絡後、詳細のガイダンスが流れている間に</p>
<p>修理相談窓口</p> <p>フリーダイヤル……………0120-222-330</p> <p>携帯電話・PHSの一部のIP電話…050-3754-9599</p> <p>取扱説明書・P・Hコン等の購入履歴にちたお問い合わせください。</p>	<p>「200」＋＃</p> <p>を押してください。直接、担当窓口へおつなげします。</p>
<p>FAX (共通) 0120-333-389</p>	

ソニー株式会社 〒108-0075 東京都港区港南1-7-1

<p>アクティブ3Dメガネをつかう</p>

アクティブ3Dメガネは、テレビに登録作業が必要です。別のテレビで使用する場合は、再登録作業が必要です。

<p>ご注意</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">アクティブ3Dメガネの再登録は、アクティブ3Dメガネの電源を切ってから行ってください。

<p>テレビとアクティブ3Dメガネの通信範囲を確かめる</p> <p>より効果的な3D映像をご覧になるには、右図の通信範囲内で視聴してください。テレビ画面の高さの3倍以上離れた視聴することをおすすめします。通信距離は障害物(人、金属、壁など)や電磁波により変化することがあります。</p>

<p>アクティブ3Dメガネをつかう準備をする</p>

<p>1 絶縁シートを取り除く</p> <p>アクティブ3Dメガネから電池通電防止の絶縁シートを引き抜いてください。</p>	<p>1 絶縁シート</p>
<p>2 アクティブ3Dメガネをテレビに登録する</p> <p>テレビの電源を入れ、テレビから50cm以内の距離でアクティブ3DメガネのⓁ(電源)ボタンを約2秒間押し続けてください。アクティブ3Dメガネの電源が入り、テレビへの登録が始まります(登録中はⓁ(電源)ランプが緑と黄色に交互に点滅します)。</p> <p>登録が完了するとテレビ画面右下に登録完了のメッセージが5秒間表示されます(Ⓛ(電源)ランプが緑色に3秒間点灯します)。次回からはこの手順は必要ありません。</p> <p>登録に失敗した場合はアクティブ3Dメガネの電源が自動的に切れます。もう一度上記の手順をやり直してください。</p>	<p>2</p> <p>Ⓛ(電源)ボタン/ランプ</p>

<p>アクティブ3Dメガネで映像を見る</p> <p>アクティブ3Dメガネをお使いになるときはⓁ(電源)ボタンを押してください。</p> <p>使用が終わりましたら、Ⓛ(電源)ボタンを2秒以上押して電源を切ってください。</p>

<p>ご注意</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">3D信号が1分以上検出されないとき自動的に電源が切れます。 使用環境の温度が低いときは、3D効果またはSimulView™モードの効果が出にくいことがあります。

<p>ちょっと一言</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">普段メガネを着用されている場合は、アクティブ3Dメガネのノーズパッドを引き下げたてはすし、アクティブ3Dメガネをメガネの上からかけてください。
--

<p>SimulView™モードを使うには</p> <p>SimulView™とは、2人でプレイするゲームにおいて、プレーヤーそれぞれに異なる映像をフルスクリーンで表示する機能です(映像は2Dで表示されます)。この機能を利用する場合は、SimulView™に対応したゲームソフトとテレビが必要です。</p> <p>モード実行時は、アクティブ3Dメガネが自動的にSimulView™モードに切り換わります。アクティブ3DメガネのⓁ(電源)ボタンを押すたびに、以下のようにモードとLEDランプの色が切り換わります。</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">モード:SimulView™モード(1P)↔SimulView™モード(2P) LEDランプ:黄色で2秒に1回点滅(1P)↔黄色で2秒に2回点滅(2P)
--

<p>電池を交換する</p> <p>電池が消耗するとⓁ(電源)ランプが2秒間隔で3回緑色(SimulView™モードの場合は黄色)に点滅します。その場合は、電池を交換してください。電池はCR2025を必ず使用してください。ロック解除ボタンをボールペンの先などで押し て電池ケースを取り出し、新しい電池に交換してください。電池交換後は電池ケースを確実にロックしてください。</p>
--

<p>ロック解除ボタン</p> <p>CR2025 (←)側</p>

<p>その他</p> <p>困ったときは</p> <p>ご使用に問題がある場合は、テレビの取扱説明書を参照してください。</p>

<p>主な仕様</p>
<p>電池の種類</p> <p>CR2025 二酸化マンガン・リチウム電池</p>
<p>連続動作時間</p> <p>約100時間</p>
<p>外形寸法(約)(幅×高さ×奥行き(mm))</p> <p>147×46×170</p>
<p>質量(g)(電池含む)</p> <p>36</p>
<p>本機の仕様および外観は、改良のため予告なく変更することがありますが、ご了承ください。</p>

<p>商標について</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">“SimulView”は株式会社ソニー・コンピュータエンタテインメントの商標です。 Bluetooth®ワードマークとロゴは、Bluetooth SIG, Inc.の所有であり、ソニー株式会社はライセンスに基づきこのマークを使用しています。他のトレードマークおよびトレード名称については、個々の所有者に帰属するものとします。
--

<p>English</p> <p>This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.</p> <p>FCC/INDUSTRY CANADA NOTICE</p> <p>This device complies with Part 15 of FCC Rules and Industry Canada license requirements (standards). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of this device. This equipment complies with FCC/IC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment and meets the FCC radio frequency (RF) Exposure Guidelines and RSS-102 of the IC radio frequency (RF) Exposure rules. This equipment has very low levels of RF energy that is deemed to comply without testing of specific absorption rate (SAR).</p> <p>FCC CAUTION</p> <p>Changes or modifications not expressly approved by HSI/DIEN responsible for compliance could void the safety of this authority to operate the equipment.</p> <p>For the State of California, USA only Perchlorate Material – special handling may apply. See www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate Perchlorate Material: Lithium battery contains perchlorate.</p> <p>WARNING</p> <p>DO NOT INGEST BATTERY, CHEMICAL BURN HAZARD</p> <p>The Active 3D Glasses supplied with this product contains a coin/button cell battery. If the coin/button cell battery is swallowed, it can cause severe internal burns in just 2 hours and can lead to death. Keep new and used batteries away from children. If the battery compartment does not close securely, stop using the product and keep it away from children. If you think batteries might have been swallowed or placed inside any part of the body, seek immediate medical attention.</p> <p>1) Read these instructions. 2) Keep these instructions. 3) Heed all warnings. 4) Follow all instructions. 5) Do not use this apparatus near water. 6) Clean only with dry cloth. 7) Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat. 8) Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power-supply cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has been dropped.</p>

<p>Caution</p> <p>Please read these safety instructions to ensure your personal safety and prevent property damage. Danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly replaced. Observe the correct polarity when inserting the battery. Use only CR2025 type battery. This device and its antenna(s) must not be collocated or operating with any other antenna or transmitter except Grant condition.</p>
--

<p>Owner's Record</p> <p>The model and serial numbers are located on the product. Record these numbers in the spaces provided below. Refer to them whenever you call upon your Sony dealer regarding this product.</p> <p>Model Name _____</p> <p>Serial No. _____</p>

<p>FCC Related Information</p> <p>This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver. Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected. Consult the dealer or an experienced radio /TV technician for help.
--

<p>Pursuant to FCC regulations, you are cautioned that any changes or modifications not expressly approved in this manual could void your authority to operate this equipment.</p>
--

<p>For Customers in Canada</p> <p>This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.</p>
--

<p>Overview</p> <p>Active 3D Glasses needs registration to TV. When using Active 3D Glasses with another TV, re-registration is necessary.</p>

<p>TV and Active 3D Glasses communication range</p> <p>The preferred viewing position needs to be kept within the proper range. See the following chart. The recommended minimum viewing distance is 3 times the screen height. The working distance depends on obstacles (person, metal, walls, etc.) or electromagnetic waves.</p>

<p>Steps</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none">Remove the battery’s insulating sheet before using the product for the first time. When using Active 3D Glasses for the first time, hold the glasses within a 50 cm range of the TV and turn on the TV and hold the Ⓛ(Power) button/indicator for 2 seconds. The Active 3D Glasses turn on and registration starts (The Ⓛ(Power) button/indicator blinks green and yellow). When registration is finished, a message appears in the bottom right of the screen for 5 seconds, and the indicator will light up green for 3 seconds. This process is only required one time. <p>If registration fails, the Active 3D Glasses will turn off automatically. In this case, repeat the above.</p>
--

<p>To turn on and off</p> <p>To turn on : Press once the power button. To turn off: Hold the power button down for 2 seconds.</p>

<p>To use the SimulView™ mode</p> <p>SimulView™ allows two players to view independent screen images in full screen while playing the same game on a shared screen. The image is displayed in 2D. To use this feature, the game software and the TV must support SimulView™. When using this mode, the Active 3D Glasses automatically change to SimulView™ mode. Every press the button of the Active 3D Glasses can switch between the players as follows.</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">Mode: SimulView™ mode (Player 1) ↔ SimulView™ mode (Player 2) Indicator: Yellow LED blinks every 2 seconds with SimulView™ mode (Player 1) ↔ Yellow LED blinks 2 times every 2 seconds with SimulView™ mode (Player 2)

<p>To replace the battery</p> <p>If the LED indicates low battery power (indicator blinks green (yellow when SimulView™ mode) 3 times every 2 seconds), replace the battery. Use a CR2025 battery only. Press the unlock button with the tip of a pen, etc. and take out the battery case, then replace the battery with a new one. After that, be sure to lock the battery case again.</p> <p>Tips</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">If you wear glasses, remove the nose pad of the Active 3D Glasses by pulling it down, then wear them over your glasses.

<p>Notes</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">Power off the Active 3D Glasses, when re-register the glasses. The glasses turn off if you hold the power button down for 2 seconds, or if no signal from the TV is detected for more than 1 minute. 3D effect or SimulView™ effect may be less pronounced if ambient temperature is low.

<p>Additional Information</p>

<p>Troubleshooting</p> <p>In the event of a problem, refer to i-Manual/Help Guide on your TV. Refer to Sony website for the latest information.</p>
--

<p>For United States www.sony.com/vsupport</p> <p>For Canada www.sony.ca/support</p>
--

<p>Specifications</p>

<p>Battery type</p> <p>CR2025 Lithium Manganese Dioxide Battery</p>
<p>Continuous operating time (Approx.)</p> <p>100 hours</p>
<p>Dimensions (Approx.) (w x h x d (inches(mm)))</p> <p>5 7/8 x 1 13/16 x 6 3/4 (147 x 46 x 170)</p>
<p>Weight including battery (oz. (g))</p> <p>1.27 (36)</p>

Design and specifications are subject to change without notice.

<p>Trademark Information</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">“SimulView” is a trademark of Sony Computer Entertainment Inc. The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are owned by the Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by Sony Corporation is under license. Other trademarks and trade names are those of their respective owners.
--

<p>警告</p> <p>この表示の注意事項を守らないと、火災・感電・破綻などにより死亡や大けがなど人身事故が生じます。</p> <p>この表示の注意事項を守らないと、火災・感電などにより死亡や大けがなど人身事故の原因となります。</p> <p>この表示の注意事項を守らないと、感電やその他の事故によりけがをしたり周辺の家に損害を与えたりすることがあります。</p>
--

<p>警告</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">心臓のペースメーカーの装着部から22cm以上離してください。 電池を間違えて交換した場合、爆発の危険があります。 電池を交換するときは、＋と－を正しい向きに入れてください。 指定の電池を使用してください。(リチウムコイン電池、CR2025)
--

<p>注意</p> <p>この表示の注意事項を守らないと、感電やその他の事故によりけがをしたり周辺の家に損害を与えたりすることがあります。</p>
--

<p>無線について</p>

<p>電波法に基づく認証について</p>

<p>本機内蔵の無線装置は、電波法に基づく小電力データ通信の無線設備として認証を受けています。</p> <p>証明表示は無線設備上に表示されています。従って、本製品を使用するときに無線局の免許は必要ありません。</p> <p>ただし、以下の事項を行うと法律で罰せられることがあります。使用上の注意に反した機器の利用に起因して電波法に抵触する問題が発生した場合、弊社ではこれによって生じたあらゆる損害に対する責任を負いかねます。</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">本機内蔵の無線装置を分解／改造すること。 本機内蔵の無線装置に貼られている証明ラベルを剥がすこと。
--

<p>周波数について</p> <p>本機は2.4 GHz帯の2.4000 GHzから2.4835 GHzまで使用できますが、他の無線機器も同じ周波数を使っていることがあります。他の無線機器との電波干渉を防止するため、下記事項に注意してご使用ください。</p>
--

<p>本機の使用上の注意事項</p> <p>本機の使用周波数帯では、電子レンジなどの産業・科学・医療用機器のほか工場の製造ラインなどで使用されている移動体識別用の構内無線局(免許を要する無線局)および特定小電力無線局(免許を要しない無線局)ならびにアマチュア無線局(免許を要する無線局)が運用されています。</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none">本機を使用する前に、近くで移動体識別用の構内無線局および特定小電力無線局ならびにアマチュア無線局が運用されていないことを確認してください。 万一、本機から移動体識別用の構内無線局に対して有害な電波干渉の事例が発生した場合には、速やかに使用周波数を変更するか、または電波の放射を停止した上、裏表紙に記載のソニーご相談窓口にお問い合わせいただき、混信回避のための処理など(たとえばパーティションの設置など)についてご相談ください。 その他、本機から移動体識別用の特定小電力無線局あるいはアマチュア無線局に対して、有害な電波干渉の事例が発生した場合など何かお困りのことが起きたときは、裏表紙に記載のソニーご相談窓口にお問い合わせください。

よくあるお問い合わせは、窓口受付時間などはホームページをご活用ください。	http://www.sony.jp/support/
--------------------------------------	-----------------------------

<p>使い方相談窓口</p> <p>フリーダイヤル……………0120-333-020</p> <p>携帯電話・PHSの一部のIP電話…050-3754-9577</p>	<p>左記箇所へ連絡後、詳細のガイダンスが流れている間に</p>
<p>修理相談窓口</p> <p>フリーダイヤル……………0120-222-330</p> <p>携帯電話・PHSの一部のIP電話…050-3754-9599</p> <p>取扱説明書・P・Hコン等の購入履歴にちたお問い合わせください。</p>	<p>「200」＋＃</p> <p>を押してください。直接、担当窓口へおつなげします。</p>
<p>FAX (共通) 0120-333-389</p>	

ソニー株式会社 〒108-0075 東京都港区港南1-7-1

CR2025電池の取り出し方

CR2025電池の取り付け方

CR2025電池の取り出し方

CR2025電池の取り付け方

CR2025電池の取り出し方

CR2025電池の取り付け方

CR2025電池の取り出し方

CR2025電池の取り付け方

CR2025電池の取り出し方

CR2025電池の取り付け方

CR2025電池の取り出し方

CR2025電池の取り付け方

CR2025電池の取り出し方

CR2025電池の取り付け方

CR2025電池の取り出し方

CR2025電池の取り付け方

CR2025電池の取り出し方

CR2025電池の取り付け方

CR2025電池の取り出し方

CR2025電池の取り付け方

CR2025電池の取り出し方

CR2025電池の取り付け方

CR2025電池の取り出し方

CR2025電池の取り付け方

CR2025電池の取り出し方

CR2025電池の取り付け方

CR2025電池の取り出し方

CR2025電池の取り付け方

CR2025電池の取り出し方

CR2025電池の取り付け方

CR2025電池の取り出し方

CR2025電池の取り付け方

CR2025電池の取り出し方

CR2025電池の取り付け方

CR2025電池の取り出し方

CR2025電池の取り付け方

CR2025電池の取り出し方

CR2025電池の取り付け方

CR2025電池の取り出し方

CR2025電池の取り付け方

CR2025電池の取り出し方

CR2025電池の取り付け方

CR2025電池の取り出し方

CR2025電池の取り付け方

CR2025電池の取り出し方

CR2025電池の取り付け方

CR2025電池の取り出し方

CR2025電池の取り付け方

CR2025電池の取り出し方

CR2025電池の取り付け方

CR2025電池の取り出し方

CR2025電池の取り付け方

CR2025電池の取り出し方

CR2025電池の取り付け方

CR2025電池の取り出し方

CR2025電池の取り付け方

CR2025電池の取り出し方

CR2025電池の取り付け方

CR2025電池の取り出し方

CR2025電池の取り付け方

